statements and related notes of comScore, the section entitled Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations contained
in comScore’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2010, filed on March 15, 2011, and comScore’s Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2011, filed on August 9, 2011, the audited historical financial statements and related notes of AdXpose as of December 31
2010 and for the year then ended and the unaudited historical financial statements and related notes of AdXpose as of June 30, 2011 and the six months ended
June 30, 2011 and 2010, which are attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K/A. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are not intended to
represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial condition of comScore that would have been reported had the acquisition been
completed as of the dates presented, and should not be construed as representative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial condition of the
combined entity.

1

COMSCORE, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2011
(In thousands)

   comScore   AdXpose
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Consolidated

Total
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 39,945   $ 1,341   $ (4,358)   a   $ 36,928
Short-term investments   2,591   —   —   2,591
Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $875 and $725, respectively   53,330   444   5   b   53,779
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   8,566   78   (18)   c   8,626
Deferred tax assets   6,151   —   —   6,151

Total current assets   110,583   1,863   (4,371)   108,075
Property and equipment, net   29,746   184   (7)   b   29,923
Other non-current assets   1,486   58   —   1,544
Long-term deferred tax assets   12,709   —   1,068   g   13,777
Intangible assets, net   47,873   —   925   d   48,798
Goodwill   88,910   —   15,965   e   104,875

Total assets   $291,307   $ 2,105   $ 13,580   $ 306,992

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 9,703   $ 125   $ —   $ 9,828
Accrued expenses   19,175   200   (2)   b   19,373
Deferred revenues   71,797   —   (18)   c   71,779
Deferred rent   924   —   (2)   b   922
Capital lease obligations   5,423   —   —   5,423

Total current liabilities   107,022   325   (22)   107,325
Deferred rent, long-term   8,083   —   —   8,083
Deferred revenue, long-term   1,292   —   —   1,292
Deferred tax liabilities, long-term   —   —   324   f   324
Capital lease obligations, long-term   7,669   —   —   7,669
Other long-term liabilities   2,178   2   (2)   b   2,178

Total liabilities   126,244   327   300   126,871
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   12,424   (12,424)   h   —
Common stock   32   —   1   i   33
Additional paid-in capital   221,679   8,061   6,996   h, i   236,736
Accumulated other comprehensive income   5,176   —   —   5,176
Accumulated deficit   (61,824)   (18,707)   18,707   h   (61,824)

Total stockholders’ equity   165,063   1,778   13,280   180,121

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $291,307   $ 2,105   $ 13,580   $ 306,992

See notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

2

COMSCORE, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLDIATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

   comScore   AdXpose
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Consolidated

Total
Revenues   $ 111,046   $ 1,398   $ (36)   j   $ 112,408

Cost of revenues   36,440   1,051   (36)   j   37,455
Selling and marketing   37,886   769   —   38,655
Research and development   16,732   508   —   17,240
General and administrative   24,295   706   405   k   25,406
Amortization of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions   4,428   —   124   l   4,552

Total expenses from operations   119,781   3,034   493   123,308

(Loss) Income from operations   (8,735)   (1,636)   (529)   (10,900)
Interest and other (expense) income, net   (213)   (6)   —   (219)
Gain (loss) from foreign currency   252   —   —   252

(Loss) Income before income taxes   (8,696)   (1,642)   (529)   (10,867)
Income tax (provision) benefit   133   —   829   m   962

Net (loss) income   $ (8,563)  $(1,642)  $ 300   $ (9,905)

Net (loss) income available to common stockholders per common share:
Basic   $ (0.27)   $ (0.30)
Diluted   $ (0.27)   $ (0.30)

Weighted-average number of shares used in per share calculation - common
stock:

Basic   31,744,988   32,727,273
Diluted   31,744,988   32,727,273

See notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

3

COMSCORE, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLDIATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

   comScore   AdXpose
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Consolidated

Total
Revenues   $ 174,999   $ 4,001   $ (76)   j   $ 178,924

Cost of revenues   51,953   3,670   (76)   j   55,547
Selling and marketing   59,641   1,320   —   60,961
Research and development   26,377   1,085   —   27,462
General and administrative   33,953   1,000   724   k   35,677
Amortization of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions   4,534   —   248   l   4,782

Total expenses from operations   176,458   7,075   896   184,429

(Loss) Income from operations   (1,459)   (3,074)   (972)   (5,505)
Interest and other (expense) income, net   53   244   —   297
Gain (loss) from foreign currency   (347)   —   —   (347)

(Loss) Income before income taxes   (1,753)   (2,830)   (972)   (5,555)
Income tax (provision) benefit   177   —   1,456   m   1,633

Net (loss) income   $ (1,576)  $(2,830)  $ 484   $ (3,922)

Net (loss) income available to common stockholders per common share:
Basic   $ (0.05)   $ (0.12)
Diluted   $ (0.05)   $ (0.12)

Weighted-average number of shares used in per share calculation - common
stock:

Basic   31,070,018   32,052,303
Diluted   31,070,018   32,052,303

See notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

4

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
COMSCORE INC.

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared by comScore Inc. (“comScore” or the “Company”) pursuant to the rules and